

JAN 13 2012

No. 11-729

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE,

Petitioner,

v.

DEMESIA PADILLA, SECRETARY, TAXATION AND
REVENUE DEPARTMENT FOR THE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN DOSSETT
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7767
John_Dossett@NCAI.org

PHILIP BAKER-SHENK
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-3000
philip.baker-shenk@hklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

KATHLEEN NILLES
JENNIFER MODRICH
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-3000
kathleen.nilles@hklaw.com
jennifer.modrich@hklaw.com

ZEHAVA ZEVIT
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP
400 South Hope Street
8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 896-2400
zehava.zevit@hklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* - 1 -

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT - 3 -

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION - 5 -

 I. The Tenth Circuit Decided an
 Important Federal Question in a Way
 that Conflicts with Longstanding
 Federal Policy as Upheld by This Court..... - 5 -

 A. Current Federal Indian Policy Supports
 Tribal Self-Determination and
 Economic Development - 5 -

 B. Federal Law Permits Tribal
 Governments to Impose Taxes Within
 their Reservations - 9 -

 C. Tribal Governments Face Unique
 Challenges in Raising Governmental
 Revenue..... - 10 -

 D. The Federal Government Recognizes the
 Negative Impact of Double Taxation - 13 -

 E. The Tenth Circuit's Holding
 Undermines the Longstanding Federal
 Policy of Ensuring Tribal Self-

Sufficiency Authorized by Congress and
Upheld by This Court - 14 -

CONCLUSION..... - 16-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	9
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	9
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	8
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	9
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	4, 15
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. §§ 396 et seq.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 450a(b).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 458aa note.....	7
25 U.S.C. §§ 2101 et seq.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2701(4).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2801 et. seq.	7
25 U.S.C. § 3601	6

25 U.S.C. § 4101(7).....	6, 7
Advisory Council on California Indian Policy of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-416, 106 Stat. 2131	5
American Indian Policy Review Commission, Pub. L. No. 93-580, 88 Stat. 1910 (1975)	6
TREATISES	
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , (Nell Jessup et al. eds., 2005 ed.)	5, 6
Rufus von Thülen Rhoades & Marshall J. Langer, <i>Rhoades & Langer, U.S.</i> <i>International Taxation and Tax Treaties</i> (Matthew Bender)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
116 Cong. Rec. 23258 (daily ed. July 8, 1970) (Message from President Nixon)....	5
Alvin J. Ziontz, <i>In Defense of Tribal Sovereignty: An Analysis of Judicial Error in Construction of the Indian Civil Rights Act</i> , 20 S.D. L. Rev. 13 (1975)	8
Bruce G. Kauffmann, <i>No (Double) Taxation: For an Industry with a Solid Reputation</i> , <i>American Gas</i> , Mar. 2003.....	13
<i>Economic Report of the President January 2009</i> , Washington: Government Printing Office, 2009	14

Exec. Order No. 12, 401, 48 Fed. Reg. 2,309 (Jan. 18, 1983).....	5
Fred W. Peel, <i>A Proposal for Eliminating Double Taxation of Corporate Dividends</i> , 39 Tax Law 1 (1985)	13
Mark J. Cowan, <i>Double Taxation in Indian Country: Unpacking the Problem and Analyzing the Role of the Federal Government in Protecting Tribal Governmental Revenues</i> , 2 Pittsburgh Tax Rev. 93 (2005)	9 - 12
Maura Grogan, Rebecca Morse & April Youpee-Roll, Revenue Watch Institute, <i>Native American Lands and Natural Resource Development</i> (2011) , http://www.revenuewatch.org/sites/default/ files/RWI_Native_American_Lands_2011.p df	10, 12
Richard J. Ansson, Jr., <i>State Taxation of Non- Indians Whom Do Business with Indian Tribes: Why Several Recent Ninth Circuit Holdings Reemphasize the Need for Indian Tribes to Enter into Taxation Compacts with their Respective States</i> , 78 Or. L. Rev. 501 (1999).....	10, 11
Robert H. Litzemberger & James C. Van Horne, <i>Elimination of the Double Taxation of Dividends and Corporate Financial Policy</i> , 33 J. Fin. 737 (1978)	13

Robert William Alexander, <i>The Collision of Tribal Natural Resource Development and State Taxation: An Economic Analysis</i> , 27 N.M. L. Rev. 387 (1997).....	12
Special Message to the Congress on the Problems of the American Indian: "The Forgotten American", 1 Pub. Papers 335 (March 6, 1968)....	.6
Stella U. Ogunwole, U. S. Census Bureau, <i>We the People: American Indians and Alaska Natives in the United States</i> 1 (2006), http://www.bia.gov/idc/groups/public/documents/text/idc-001819.pdf	10
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
U. S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Report and Recommendations to Congress Regarding Tribal Economic Development Bond Provision Under Section 7871 of the Internal Revenue Code</i> (2011).....	11, 13
